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Mr Alexey Sergeev, Ph.d., studied in the Leningrad 
Technological Institute, Department of Mechanical 
Engineering and in the Public Service Academy, Department 
of Law. In 1977 - 1985 he served at VLKSM Committees. 
From 1985 to 2004 he worked on various positions at 
industrial enterprises of St. Petersburg (Leningrad). After 
serving as Head of the Kalininskiy Regional Administration in 
St Petersburg (2004-2006), Mr Sergeev became the 
Chairman of the Committee for Economic Development, 
Industrial Policy and Trade in the St Petersburg Government 
(2006-2009). From 2009 to 2011 Mr Sergeev served as 
Vice-Governor of St Petersburg. Mr Sergeev has been 
Secretary General - Head of the IPA CIS Council Secretariat 
since December 2011. 
 

 

 
 

Г-н Алексей Иванович Сергеев, кандидат 
экономических наук, окончил Ленинградский 
политехнический институт по специальности 
«инженер-механик»,  а также Академию 
государственной службы по специальности 
"юриспруденция". В 1977 - 1985 гг. - на комсомольской 
работе. В 1985 – 2004 гг. трудился на различных 
должностях на ряде промышленных предприятий 
Санкт-Петербурга (Ленинграда). В 2004 - 2006 гг. - 
глава администрации Калининского района Санкт-
Петербурга.  В 2006 - 2009 гг. - председатель Комитета 
экономического развития, промышленной политики и 
торговли Правительства Санкт-Петербурга. С 2009  г. 
по сентябрь 2011 г.  - вице-губернатор Санкт-
Петербурга. С 28 декабря 2011 года г-н Сергеев 
занимает должность Генерального секретаря Совета 
Межпарламентской Ассамблеи государств - 
участников СНГ. 

 
 

 

 
Mr Gianni Buquicchio, was awarded a Doctor of Law cum 
laude at Bari University in 1968 where he lectured on 
international public law until 1971. He joined the Council of 
Europe in 1971-2009. He was responsible for a number of 
intergovernmental committees dealing with administrative 
law, international law, free movement of persons, data 
protection, etc. and greatly contributed to the successful 
establishment (1990) and the development of the European 
Commission for Democracy through Law (Venice 
Commission). He retired from the Council of Europe at the 
end of 2009 and was elected President of the Venice 
Commission and has since been re-elected President in 
2011, 2013 and 2015. 

 

 
 

 
Г-н Джанни Букиккио был удостоен звания доктора 
юридических наук, с отличием, от Университета Бари в 
1968 году, где он читал лекции по международному 
публичному праву до 1971 года. В 1971-2009 годах г-н 
Букиккио работал в Совете Европы. В сферу его 
обязанностей входило: межправительственные 
комитеты по административному праву, 
международному праву, свободному передвижению 
лиц, защите данных и т. д. Джанни Букиккио также 
внес большой вклад в успешное создание (1990 год) и 
развитие Европейской комиссии за демократию через 
право (Венецианская Комиссия). В конце 2009 года он 
ушел в отставку с должностей в СЕ и был избран 
председателем Венецианской комиссии. С тех пор он 
был переизбран президентом Комиссии в 2011, 2013 и 
2015 годах. 
 

Mr Nikolay Levichev, graduated from Leningrad State 
University (1976) and finished his postgraduate studies at 
the Russian Academy of Management (1992). He has been 
a Member of the Central Election Commission of the 
Russian Federation since 24 February 2016. Before joining 
the Commission, Mr Levichev was elected as a Member of 
the State Duma of the Federal Assembly of the Russian 
Federation of the 5th and 6th convocations (2007–2016). 
Before that he was the Deputy Chairperson of the Executive 
Committee of the National Council, the First Deputy 
Chairman of the Russian Party of Life  (2002–2006). In the 
CEC of Russia he is responsible for examination of 
complaints against decisions, actions and inactions of 
election commissions in constituent entities of the Russian 
Federation and organization of rapid response to incoming 
appeals by representatives of political parties and citizens 
concerning violations during election campaigns; 
international cooperation, accreditation of international 
observers; formation of election commissions in constituent 
entities of the Russian Federation; cooperation with local 
authorities and election commissions in the constituent 
entities of the Russian Federation. 

 Г-н Николай Владимирович Левичев окончил 
Ленинградский государственный университет (1976) и 
закончил аспирантуру в Российской академии 
управления (1992). Он является членом Центральной 
избирательной комиссии Российской Федерации с 
24 февраля 2016 года. До прихода в Комиссию                   
Н. В. Левичев занимал пост депутата Государственной 
Думы Федерального Собрания Российской Федерации 
пятого и шестого созыва (2007–2016). До этого он был 
заместителем председателя исполнительного 
комитета Национального совета, первым 
заместителем председателя политической партии 
«Российская партия жизни» (2002–2006). В ЦИК 
России Н. В. Левичев отвечает за рассмотрение жалоб 
на решения, действия и бездействие избирательных 
комиссий субъектов Российской Федерации и 
организацию оперативного реагирования на 
поступающие обращения представителей 
политических партий и граждан о нарушениях 
избирательных кампаний; международное 
сотрудничество, аккредитацию международных 
наблюдателей; формирование избирательных 
комиссий субъектов Российской Федерации; 
сотрудничество с органами местного самоуправления 
и избирательными комиссиями субъектов Российской 
Федерации. 
 

https://www.google.fr/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwins5eq3OfTAhWHJ1AKHbR9BAwQjRwIBw&url=https://iwpr.net/global-voices/armenians-vote-constitutional-reform&psig=AFQjCNHrXAzIugh2nI0Fnn1EyGO8JKcZtw&ust=1494
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Mr Vasily Likhachev, graduated from the Law Faculty of 
Kazan State University in 1975. In 1982–1983 he had been 
teaching at the National School of Law of the Republic of 
Guinea-Bissau. In 1987–1988 he was a lecturer at the 
University of the Republic of Madagascar. Mr Likhachev was 
appointed Head of the State Legal Department of Tatarstan 
Regional Committee of the CPSU in 1988 and Head of the 
Constitutional Supervision Committee of the Republic of 
Tatarstan in 1990. During 1991–1995 he served as a Vice-
President of the Republic of Tatarstan. From 1995 to 1998 
Mr Likhachev was President of the State Council of the 
Republic of Tatarstan as well as Vice-President of the 
Federation Council of the Russian Federation. In 1998–2003 
he was Permanent Representative of the Russian 
Federation to the European Communities in Brussels. In 
2004 Mr Likhachev became a Member of the Federation 
Council of the Russian Federation. In 2010 he was 
appointed Deputy Minister of Justice of the Russian 
Federation, a position he occupied until 2011. Since 2011 he 
is a Russian State Duma Deputy from the Communist Party 
of the Russian Federation. In 2016 he became a Member of 
the Central Election Commission of the Russian Federation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Г-н Василий Николаевич Лихачев окончил 
юридический факультет Казанского государственного 
университета в 1975 году. В 1982–1983 гг. – 
преподаватель Национальной школы права 
Республики Гвинея-Бисау. В 1987–1988 гг. – 
преподаватель университета Республики Мадагаскар. 
С 1988 по 1990 г. В. Н. Лихачев занимал должность 
заведующего  государственно-правовым отделом 
Татарского обкома КПСС. В 1990–1991 гг. – 
председатель комитета конституционного надзора 
Республики Татарстан. В 1991 году В. Н. Лихачев 
назначен вице-президентом  Республики Татарстан. 
В 1995–1998 гг. В. Н. Лихачев работал председателем 
Государственного Совета РТ и заместителем 
председателя Совета Федерации ФС РФ. В 1998– 
2003 гг. был постоянным представителем Российской 
Федерации в Европейском сообществе в Брюсселе. 
С 2004 по 2010 г.  – представитель в Совете 
Федерации РФ от Народного собрания Республики 
Ингушетия. С 24 февраля 2010 года по 16 февраля 
2011 года – заместитель министра юстиции 
Российской Федерации. В 2011–2016 гг. В. Н. Лихачев 
был  избран депутатом Государственной Думы 
шестого созыва от КПРФ. С 2016 года В. Н. Лихачев 
вошел в состав Центральной избирательной комиссии 
Российской Федерации. 
 

Mr Oliver Kask, is graduated in law at the University of 
Tartu, Estonia. He is specialised in constitutional law, 
especially electoral law and human rights as well as 
administrative law. He has been judge since 2004. He also 
has been ad hoc judge at the European Court of Human 
Rights since 2010. Mr Kask is member of the Venice 
Commission and Vice Chair of the Council for Democratic 
Elections of the Council of Europe. 
 

 

Г-н Оливер Каск окончил юридический факультет 
Тартуского университета, Эстония. Он 
специализируется в области конституционного права, 
избирательного права и прав человека, а также 
административного права. Он является судьей с 2004 
года. С 2010 года он также занимает пост 
специального судьи в Европейском суде по правам 
человека. Г-н Каск является членом Венецианской 
комиссии и заместителем председателя Совета по 
демократическим выборам Совета Европы. 
 

Mr Lorenzo Cordova, received a B.A. degree in Law from 
the National Autonomous University of Mexico (UNAM) and 
a Ph.D. degree in Political Theory Research from the 
University of Torino in Italy.  Mr Cordova is a Member of the 
National System of Researchers in Mexico. He is a full time 
researcher in the Institute for Legal Research at the UNAM, 
where he coordinated the area of Electoral Law. He received 
the National University Award for Young Scholars in 
Research on Social Sciences in 2010. From 2010 to 2011 he 
was Technical Secretary of the work group that processed 
the Political Reform in the Senate. He was also a member of 
the Board of the Institute for Studies for a Democratic 
Transition. In 2011- 2014 he was Electoral Councillor of the 
Federal Electoral Institute (IFE) of Mexico. In April 2014 he 
was elected President Councillor of the National Electoral 
Institute (INE) of Mexico by the Lower Chamber of the 
Federal Congress. He has written several articles and 
essays on political theory, electoral law and political science, 
as well as in national newspapers regularly and has 
collaborated with specialized magazines. He is co-author of 
books on electoral issues and democracy. He is a professor 
in the Faculty of Law at the UNAM. 

 
 

Г-н Лоренцо Кордова получил степень бакалавра в 
области права от Национального автономного 
университета Мексики (НАУМ) и степень кандидата 
науки в области исследований политической теории от 
университета Торино в Италии. Г-н Кордова является 
членом Национальной системы исследователей в 
Мексике. Он является штатным научным сотрудником 
Института юридических исследований при НАУМ, где 
он координирует сферу избирательного права. Он 
получил премию Национального университета для 
молодых ученых в области исследований социальных 
наук в 2010 году. С 2010 по 2011 год он был 
техническим секретарем рабочей группы, которая 
занималась подготовкой политической реформы в 
Сенате. Он также был членом Совета в 
Исследовательском Институте демократизации. В 
2011-2014 годах он был советником по выборам 
Федерального института выборов Мексики. В апреле 
2014 года он был избран председателем совета 
Национального института выборов Мексики.                      
Г-н Кордова опубликовал несколько статей и очерков 
по политической теории, избирательному праву и 
политологии, как в национальных газетах, так и в 
специализированных журналах. Он является 
соавтором книг по вопросам выборов и демократии. 
Он является профессором юридического факультета 
НАУМ. 
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Mr. Gregor Wenda, graduated from the University of Vienna 
Law School (Magister iuris) and the University of Salzburg 
Business School (Master of Business Administration). He is 
Deputy Head of the Department of Electoral Affairs at the 
Austrian Federal Ministry of the Interior and 3rd Vice Chair of 
the Austrian Federal Electoral Board. From 2015 to 2016 he 
was Chair of the Council of Europe Ad-hoc Committee of 
Experts on electronic voting (CAHVE). Gregor Wenda is the 
author of numerous publications, including articles and 
commentaries, and holds functions in different associations, 
inter alia as the Secretary-General of the Austrian Society of 
Administrative Sciences. 

 

Г-н Грегор Венда окончил Венский юридический 
университет (Магистр права) и Бизнес-школу 
Зальцбургского университета (Магистр бизнес-
администрирования). Он является заместителем 
руководителя Департамента по проведению выборов 
федерального Министерства внутренних дел Австрии 
и третьим заместителем председателя Федерального 
избирательного совета Австрии. С 2015 по 2016 год он 
был председателем Специального комитета экспертов 
Совета Европы по электронному голосованию 
(CAHVE). Грегор Венда является автором 
многочисленных публикаций, включая статьи и 
комментарии, и выполняет функции в различных 
ассоциациях, в том числе в качестве Генерального 
секретаря Австрийского общества административных 
наук. 

Mr Gilmar Mendes, graduated with Master's Degree in Law 
from University of Brasília, another Master's Degree in Law 
from University of Münster and a PhD in Law from the same 
university. Gilmar Mendes was assigned to the Supreme 
Court by president Fernando Henrique Cardoso in 2002. 
During his tenure, Mendes took the position of vice-Chief 
Justice (2006-2008) and then took oath as Chief Justice 
(2008-2010). Mendes was also president of the Nacional 
Justice Council (2008-2010). Mr Mendes has also 
contributed to doctrine and research, having published many 
books and articles. 

 

Г-н Жильмар Мендес окончил магистратуру по 
специальности «Правоведение» в Университете 
Бразилиа, а также получил степень кандидата 
юридических наук в Университете Мюнстера. Гилмар 
Мендес был назначен судьей в Верховный суд 
президентом Фернандо Энрике Кардозу в 2002 году. 
За время своего пребывания, Мендес занял пост 
вице-председателя Верховного суда (2006-2008), а 
затем присягнул на должность главного судьи (2008-
2010 годы). Мендес также был президентом 
Национального совета юстиции (2008-2010). Г-н 
Мендес также является автором множества книг и 
статей. 

Ms Nurzhan Shaildabekova, Chairwoman of the Central 
Commission on Elections and Referenda of the Kyrgyz 
Republic. She received a History degree and a Law degree 
at the Kyrgyz State National University in 1990 and 2004 
respectively. In 2004 Ms. Shayldabekova graduated from the 
Diplomatic Academy of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the 
Kyrgyz Republic. In 1994-1995 years she occupied the 
position of a specialist of the 1st category of the committee 
for international and inter-parliamentary relations of the 
Supreme Council of the Kyrgyz Republic. In 1997-2004 she 
was the head of the Expert Group, Head of the Department 
of the Committee on International and Inter-Parliamentary 
Relations of the Jogorku Kenesh of the Kyrgyz Republic. In 
2004 Ms. Shayldabekova was appointed Vice-President for 
Legal Affairs and Development at CMS CMS. In 2005-2005 - 
Advisor to the Minister of Emergency Situations of the 
Kyrgyz Republic. From 2005 to 2006, she held the post of 
First Secretary of the Embassy of the Kyrgyz Republic in 
Germany. From 2006 to 2007 - Head of the International 
Relations and Extradition Division of the Prosecutor 
General's Office of the Kyrgyz Republic. In 2015-2016 years 
she worked as a Deputy Chief of Staff of the President. 
 

 

Г-жа Нуржан Кармабековна Шайлдабекова, 
председатель Центральной комиссии по выборам и 
проведению референдумов Кыргызской Республики. 
Окончила исторический и юридический факультеты 
Кыргызского государственного национального 
университета в 1990 и 2004 гг. соответственно. В 2004 
году г-жа Шайлдабекова окончила Дипломатическую 
академию МИД КР. В 1994-1995 гг. она занимала 
должность специалиста 1й категории комитета 
международным и межпарламентским связям 
Верховного Совета КР.  В 1997 -2004 гг.- Руководитель 
экспертной группы, заведующая отделом комитета по 
международным и межпарламентским связям Жогорку 
Кенеша КР. В 2004 году  г-жа Шайлдабекова была 
назначена Вице-президентом по правовым вопросам и 
развитию в ЗАО «ЦМС». В 2005- 2005 гг. – Советник 
Министра чрезвычайных ситуаций КР. С 2005 по 2006 
годы она занимала должность Первого секретаря 
Посольства КР в ФРГ. С 2006 по 2007 год – Начальник 
отдела международных связей и экстрадиции 
Генеральной прокуратуры КР. В 2015-2016 гг. – 
Заместитель  Руководителя Аппарата Президента. 
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Mr Alberto Guevara Castro, is a Political Scientist, expert in 
international cooperation and electoral justice. He holds a 
Master’s in Public Policy and Public Administration from the 
University of York and a Master’s in International Relations 
from the Institut Barcelona d'Estudis Internacionals. Alberto 
currently serves as Head of External Relations at the Federal 
Electoral Tribunal of Mexico and as liaison officer to the 
European Commission for Democracy through Law. He has 
been Senior Advisor to the Specialised Prosecutor on 
Election Offences of Mexico and a consultant for Civil 
Society Organisations working on civic engagement 
strategies. As an international public servant, he was a 
member of the Secretariat of the Global Commission on 
Elections, Democracy and Security, a joint initiative by 
International IDEA and the Kofi Annan Foundation. His latest 
paper on removing barriers to women’s participation in the 
Mexican Federal Congress is included in Improving Electoral 
Practices: Case Studies and Practical Approaches, 
published by International IDEA. 

 

Альберто Гевара Кастро - политолог, эксперт в 
области международного сотрудничества и 
электорального правосудия. Он получил степень 
магистра в области государственной политики и 
государственного управления от Университета Йорка 
и степень магистра международных отношений от 
Института Барселоны (IBEI). Альберто в настоящее 
время является начальником отдела внешних связей 
Федерального избирательного трибунала в Мексике и 
сотрудником по связям с Европейской комиссией за 
демократию через право. Он был старшим советником 
Специального прокурора по преступлениям, 
связанным с выборами в Мексике, и консультантом 
Организаций гражданского общества, 
занимающимися стратегиями гражданского участия. 
Будучи международным государственным служащим, 
он был членом секретариата Международной 
комиссии по выборам, демократии и безопасности 
(совместная инициатива Международного института 
демократии и содействия выборам (МИДСВ) и Фонда 
Кофи Аннана). Его последняя статья об устранении 
барьеров на пути участия женщин в мексиканском 
федеральном конгрессе включена в 
«Совершенствование избирательной практики: 
тематические исследования и практические подходы», 
опубликована МИДСВ. 

Mr Anatoly Kovler, graduated from Moscow State Institute 
of International Relations (MGIMO) in 1979. From 1973 to 
1978, he also studied history at the Institute of Comparative 
Political Studies of the Russian Academy of Sciences, and in 
1979 was appointed senior researcher at the institute. From 
1980 to 1999, he was director of research at the Centre of 
Comparative Law of the Institute of State and Law of the 
Russian Academy of Sciences, being promoted in 1985 to 
professor of law and awarded the title of doctor of law in 
1991. In 1999, he was elected by the Parliamentary 
Assembly of the Council of Europe as the judge of the 
European Court of Human Rights in respect of Russia. From 
2013 to 2014 Mr Kovler worked as Special Advisor of the 
Constitutional Court of the Russian Federation. Since 2016 
he is a Senior researcher of the Institute of Legislation and 
Comparative Law under the Government of the Russian 
Federation. 

 

В 1979 году г-н Анатолий Иванович Ковлер окончил 
Московский государственный институт 
международных отношений (МГИМО). С 1973 по 1978 
год он также изучал историю в Институте 
сравнительных политических исследований 
Российской академии наук, а в 1979 году был 
назначен старшим научным сотрудником института. С 
1980 по 1999 год он был директором по 
исследованиям в Центре сравнительного 
правоведения Института государства и права 
Российской академии наук, в 1985 году назначен 
профессором права и в 1991 году получил звание 
доктора права. В 1999 году он был избран 
Парламентской ассамблеей Совета Европы в 
качестве судьи Европейского суда по правам человека 
(Российская секция). С 2013 по 2014 год Ковлер 
работал Специальным советником в Конституционном 
Суде Российской Федерации. С 2016 года Ковлер 
является старшим научным сотрудником Института 
законодательства и сравнительного правоведения при 
правительстве Российской Федерации. 
 

Mr Alexander Ignatov, Ph.D., graduated from the Law 
Faculty of the State University of Planning Management. 
From 2003 to 2007 he worked as a lawyer of the Russian 
Public Institute of the Suffrage. Since March 2007 Mr Ignatov 
has been appointed Executive Director of the Russian Public 
Institute of Suffrage. From 2008 to 2009 he worked as an 
international election observer in foreign countries as part of 
the OSCE / ODIHR and RIIP missions. He is a member of 
the Association of Russian Lawyers, Coordinating Council of 
Non-Governmental Organizations for the Protection of 
Electoral Rights of Citizens, Council of the Association of 
Non-Profit Organizations for the Protection of Electoral 
Rights "Civil Control", a corresponding member of the 
Russian Academy of Natural Sciences. 

 

Г-н Александр Вячеславович Игнатов, кандидат 
наук, окончил юридический факультет 
Государственного университета по землеустройству. 
С 2003 по 2007 гг. он работал юристом Российского 
общественного института избирательного права. С 
марта 2007 г. Игнатов занял должность 
исполнительного директора Российского 
общественного института избирательного права. С 
2008 по 2009 гг. являлся международным 
наблюдателем на выборах в иностранных 
государствах в составе миссий БДИПЧ, ОБСЕ и 
РОИИП. Он также является членом Ассоциации 
юристов России, Координационного совета 
неправительственных организаций по защите 
избирательных прав граждан, Совета Ассоциации 
некоммерческих организаций по защите 
избирательных прав «Гражданский контроль», член-
корреспондентом Российской Академии естественных 
наук. 

http://www.google.fr/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwiX6O6x3ufTAhUEElAKHQ0MAEMQjRwIBw&url=http://www.moneyinpolitics2016.sao.ge/speakers/22&psig=AFQjCNHxtN0EIoGvrnaWwWmCWSGJtiOjeA&ust=1494
http://www.google.fr/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwinssXh3ufTAhWHbFAKHaTbC9oQjRwIBw&url=http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-2131955/Abu-Qatada-deportation-case-ECHR-judges-making-judgment-appeal-little-experience.html&psig=AFQjCNFoclY2aTxaGO16F0oWz6mh3JkTow&ust=1494
https://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/File:Alexander_Ignatov_RN_MOW_07-11.jp
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Ms Nana Kalandadze, serves as a Programme Officer at 
Wider Europe Programme of the International Institute for 
Democracy and Electoral Assistance, based in the Hague, 
The Netherlands, where she designs and implements 
democracy assistance initiatives in electoral and governance 
reforms in support of democratic transformations in countries 
such as Ukraine, Moldova, Georgia and others. Nana has 
over 15 years of experience in working with international 
democracy assistance programmes (electoral integrity, 
gender equality and non-discrimination in public life, and 
other related issues in Central and Eastern Europe, Central 
Asia, and Sub-Saharan Africa). 

 

Г-жа Нана Каландадзе работает сотрудником по 
программе Wider Europe Programme Международного 
института демократии и помощи в проведении 
выборов (Гаага, Нидерланды) где она разрабатывает 
и реализует инициативы по оказанию помощи в 
области демократии в проведении выборов и 
проведении реформ управления в поддержку 
демократических преобразований в таких странах как 
Украина, Молдова, Грузия и другие.Нана обладает 
более чем 15-летним опытом работы, связанной с 
международными программами по содействию 
демократии (целостность избирательного процесса, 
гендерное равенство и отсутствие дискриминации в 
общественной жизни и другие смежные вопросы 
касающиеся  Центральной и Восточной Европы, 
Центральной Азии и региона Африки к югу от Сахары). 
 

Mr Evgeny Kolyushin, graduated from the Legal 
Department in 1971 and in 1974 he completed his 
postgraduate training at Lomonosov Moscow State 
University (MGU). In 1974 –1987 he was an assistant, senior 
teacher, dean, professor, head of department of Ivanovo 
State University. In 1987–1991 he worked as a senior 
scientific consultant/senior assistant of the group of scientific 
advisers at the Presidium of the Supreme Soviet of the 
USSR, Head of Department of Legislation and Law 
Enforcement of the Supreme Soviet Secretariat of the 
USSR. In 1991–1994 he occupied major positions in legal 
services of the International Financial Association Menatep 
and Menatep Bank. In 1994–1999 he was a professor, head 
of the Department for Legal Basics of Management, one of 
founders of the Department of Public Administration of 
Lomonosov Moscow State University. He was appointed 
several times as a Member of the Central Election 
Commission of the Russian Federation by the State Duma of 
the Federal Assembly of the Russian Federation. On March 
9, 2016 he was appointed as a Member of the Central 
Election Commission of the Russian Federation by 
resolution of the Council of the Federation of the Federal 
Assembly of the Russian Federation. He participated in 
preparation of many draft laws of the USSR, electoral laws of 
the Russian Federation, drafts of normative acts of the CEC 
on election funds, project of the Charter of Moscow. He is 
author of more than 160 scientific papers on problems of 
constitutional, municipal, financial and civil law. 

 Г-н Евгений Иванович Колюшин окончил 
юридический факультет в 1971 году и аспирантуру 
Московского государственного университета 
им. М.В.Ломоносова в 1974 году. В 1974–1987 гг. он 
был ассистентом, старшим преподавателем, деканом, 
профессором, заведующим кафедрой Ивановского 
государственного университета. В 1987–1991 гг.  он 
работал старшим научным консультантом - старшим 
референтом Группы научных консультантов при 
Президиуме Верховного Совета СССР, заведующим 
отделом по вопросам законодательства и 
правопорядка Секретариата Верховного Совета 
СССР. В 1991–1994 гг. – на ответственных 
должностях юридических служб Международного 
финансового объединения «Менатеп» и банка 
«Менатеп». В 1994–1999 гг. – профессор, заведующий 
кафедрой правовых основ управления, один из 
организаторов факультета государственного 
управления Московского государственного 
университета им. М.В. Ломоносова. Е.И.Колюшин 
назначался несколько раз членом Центральной 
избирательной комиссии Российской Федерации 
Государственной Думой. 9 марта 2016 г. решением 
Совета Федерации Федерального Собрания 
Российской Федерации он был вновь избран членом 
ЦИК России.  Участвовал в подготовке многих 
проектов законов СССР, избирательных законов 
Российской Федерации, проектов нормативных актов 
ЦИК России по вопросам избирательных фондов, 
проекта Устава г. Москвы. Имеет более 160 научных 
трудов по проблемам конституционного, 
муниципального, финансового и гражданского права. 
 

Mr Vladimir Lukin, Doctor of Historical Sciences/Professor, 
graduated from Moscow State Pedagogical University in 
1959. From 1964 to 1987 he worked as a scientific 
researcher. In 1987 Vladimir Lukin began his work in the 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the USSR. In 1990 he was 
elected a People’s Deputy of the Russian Soviet Republic 
(the RSFSR) and soon he became a member of its Supreme 
Soviet. From 1992 to 1993 Lukin served as an Ambassador 
Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary of the Russian Federation 
to the United States of America. Mr Lukin  was elected three 
times as Member of the State Duma of the Federal 
Assembly of the Russian Federation (in 1993, 1995, 1999). 
In 2004 he began his career as Human Rights Ombudsman 
in the Russian Federation, the position he held until 2014. 
Since 2016 he is a Member of the Federation Council of the 
Federal Assembly of the Russian Federation. 

 

Г-н Владимир Петрович Лукин, доктор исторических 
наук, профессор, окончил Московский 
государственный педагогический университет в 1959 
году. С 1964 по 1987 год он работал научным 
сотрудником. В 1987 году Владимир Лукин получил 
должность в Министерстве иностранных дел СССР. В 
1990 году он был избран народным депутатом РСФСР 
и вскоре стал членом Верховного Совета. С 1992 по 
1993 год Лукин работал Чрезвычайным и 
Полномочным Послом Российской Федерации в 
Соединенных Штатах Америки. Лукин трижды был 
избран депутатом Государственной Думы 
Федерального Собрания Российской Федерации 
(1993, 1995, 1999 гг.). В 2004 году он был избран на 
должность Уполномоченного по правам человека 
в Российской Федерации. С 2016 года он является  
членом Совета Федерации Федерального Собрания 
Российской Федерации. 
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Mr Siyabshah Shapiev, Ph.D., graduated from the Faculty 
of Law of Dagestan State University in 1978. From 1983 to 
2003 he was a Lecturer, Senior Lecturer, Associate 
Professor, then Professor of the Department of Criminal Law 
and Criminology of Dagestan State University, and a Deputy 
Dean of the law faculty of Dagestan State University. Mr 
Shapiev was twice elected Chairman of the Electoral 
Commission of the Republic of Dagestan (1995, 1999). In 
2003, 2007, 2011, and 2016 he was appointed as a Member 
of the Central Election Commission of the Russian 
Federation. He has written more than 170 scientific articles, 
mostly concerning criminal law, criminology and electoral 
law, including several textbooks and monographs. 

 

Г-н Сиябшах Магомедович Шапиев, доктор наук, 
окончил  юридический факультет Дагестанского 
государственного университета (ДГУ) в 1978 году. 
С 1983 по 2003 гг. – преподаватель, старший 
преподаватель, доцент, профессор кафедры 
уголовного права и криминологии ДГУ, заместитель 
декана юридического факультета ДГУ. C. М. Шапиев 
дважды был избран председателем Избирательной 
комиссии Республики Дагестан (1995, 1999). В 2003, 
2007, 2011, 2016 гг. назначен в состав Центральной 
избирательной комиссии Российской Федерации. 
Имеет более 170 научных трудов, из которых 150 в 
области уголовного права, криминологии и 
избирательного права, в том числе несколько учебных 
пособий и монографий. 
 

Mr Alexey Kartsov, graduated from the Faculty of Law and 
History of the St. Petersburg State University in 1992. He is a 
Doctor of Law and a leading advisor to the Constitutional 
Court of the Russian Federation. His field of scientific 
interests is the history of legal thought, constitutional law (the 
problem of adaptation of parliamentary institutions, human 
rights and mechanisms for their protection). He is the author 
of more than 20 scientific publications. He has been 
cooperating with the CIS Interparliamentary Assembly and is 
a developer of several Programs of the Government of St. 
Petersburg. 
 

 

Г-н Алексей Сергеевич Карцов закончил 
юридический и исторический факультеты Санкт-
Петербургского государственного университета в 1992 
г. Доктор юридических наук, ведущий советник 
Конституционного Суда Российской Федерации.  
Область научных интересов - история правовой 
мысли, конституционное право (проблема адаптации 
парламентарных институтов, права человека и 
механизмы их защиты). На протяжении длительного 
периода времени сотрудничает с Межпарламентской 
Ассамблеей СНГ, является разработчиком нескольких 
Программ Правительства Санкт-Петербурга. Автор 
более 20 научных публикаций. 
 

Mr Alexander Shlyk, holds a MA in Political Science from 
the Central European University, Hungary, and an MSc in 
International Development and Management from Lund 
University, Sweden. Alexander worked with the World Bank 
in the area of economic development and research, 
including in Tanzania, Kenya, and Uganda. In 2010, 
Alexander joined OSCE/ODIHR as an Election Adviser and 
since then organized election observation missions in 
several countries, contributed to developing and refining 
ODIHR’s election observation methodology, took part in and 
refined the curricula for election observer training activities, 
and led the development of the OSCE/ODIHR e-learning 
courses for election observers. He is currently the Head of 
the Election Department of the OSCE’s Office for Democratic 
Institutions and Human Rights (OSCE/ODIHR). He manages 
and oversees election-related activities across the OSCE 
region. 

 

Г-н Александр Шлык получил степень магистра 
политических наук от Центрально-европейского 
университетa (Венгрия), а также степень магистра в 
области международного развития и менеджмента от 
университетa Лунда (Швеция). Александр работал во 
Всемирном банке в области экономического развития 
и исследований, в том числе в Танзании, Кении и 
Уганде. В 2010 году Александр вошел в состав БДИПЧ 
/ ОБСЕ в качестве советника по выборам и с тех пор 
организовывал миссии по наблюдению за выборами в 
ряде стран, способствовал разработке и 
совершенствованию методологии БДИПЧ по 
наблюдению за выборами, участвовал и уточнял 
учебные планы для деятельности по подготовке 
наблюдателей за выборами и руководил разработкой 
курсов электронного обучения ОБСЕ / БДИПЧ для 
наблюдателей за выборами. В настоящее время он 
является главой департамента по выборам в Бюро по 
демократическим институтам и правам человека, где 
oн руководит деятельностью, связанную с 
проведением выборов в регионе ОБСЕ. 
 

Mr Toby James, holds a PhD from the University of York 
and has been a visiting scholar at Trinity College, Dublin and 
the John W. Kluge Center in the Library of Congress, 
Washington D.C. In 2012 he joined the University of East 
Anglia as a Senior Lecturer. He has had articles published in 
international journals such as Electoral Studies, 
Contemporary Politics, Election Law Journal, Parliamentary 
Affairs and the British Journal of Politics and International 
Relations and is the author of Elite Statecraft and Election 
Administration, co-editor of British Labour Leaders and 
British Conservative Leaders. He has written commissioned 
policy reports for national and international organisations. 
Toby is currently an advisor to the UK Law Commission and 
Lead Fellow on Electoral Modernisation to the UK All Party 
Parliamentary Group on Democratic Participation. He is the 
Co-convenor of the Political Studies Association sub-group 
on Political Leadership. 
 

 

Г-н Тоби Джеймс  получил  научную степень доктора 
от Йоркского университета и является приглашенным 
ученым в Тринити-колледже в Дублине и Центре 
Джона В. Клуге в Библиотеке Конгресса в Вашингтоне. 
C 2012 года г-н Джеймс занимает должность старшего 
преподавателя в университете Восточной Англии. On 
является автором многочисленных статей, 
опубликованных в международных журналах, таких 
как Electoral Studies, Contemporary Politics, Election Law 
Journal, Parliamentary Affairs, British Journal of Politics и 
International Relations, а также соавтор книг Elite 
Statecraft and Elections Administration, British Labour 
Leaders и British Conservative Leaders. Тоби Джеймс  - 
автор отчетов по политическим вопросам для 
национальных и международных организаций. Тоби в 
настоящее время является советником Комиссии 
Великобритании по юридическим вопросам и ведущим 
научным сотрудником в области электоральной 
модернизации в Парламентской группе 
Великобритании по вопросам участия в 
демократических процессах. Он является 
координатором подгруппы Political Studies Association, 
посвященной политическому лидерству. 
 

https://www.google.fr/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwiTrr774OfTAhVEZlAKHe4qDnAQjRwIBw&url=https://www.linkedin.com/in/alexander-shlyk-0236225&psig=AFQjCNG67Im1QRxPUeCk15ZBzpgmjRTWqw&ust=1494
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Ms Leontine Loeber, studied law and has worked as a 
legislative lawyer at the Ministry of the Interior and Kingdom 
Relations of the Netherlands. In this capacity she was 
responsible for drafting changes in the Election Law. After 
this, she worked at the Dutch Electoral Council, where 
among other tasks, she was involved with organizing 
elections. She has been an election observer for ODHIR and 
has worked with the Council of Europe in projects to improve 
electoral law in different countries. Currently Leontine works 
at the Council of State as a legislative lawyer. She has 
obtained a master in Political Science at the University of 
Leiden and has published articles on e-voting in the 
Netherlands and voter trust. Currently, she is pursuing a PhD 
at the University of East Anglia on the topic of election fraud. 

 

Г-жа Леонтинa Лобер изучала право и работала 
юристом-законодателем в Министерствe внутренних 
дел и по делам королевства Нидерландов. В этой 
должности  она отвечала за подготовку изменений в 
Законе о выборах. После этого она работала в 
Нидерландском избирательном совете, где помимо 
прочего, г-жа Лобер занималась организацией 
выборов. Она была наблюдателем за выборами в 
БДИПЧ и работала над проектами Совета Европы по 
совершенствованию избирательного 
законодательства в различных странах. В настоящее 
время, Леонтинa работает в Государственном совете 
в качестве юриста-законодателя. Она получила 
степень магистра политологии в Лейденском 
университете и опубликовала статьи об электронном 
голосовании в Нидерландах и доверии избирателей. 
Г-жа Лобер также пишет диссертацию в Университете 
Восточной Англии по теме фальсификации выборов. 
 

Ms Ana Cristina López López, is graduated in Law from 
the Universidad Complutense of Madrid (1995). She made a 
career as civil servant  as from 2001-Cuerpo Superior de 
Administradores Civiles del Estado Grupo I N30- and is 
currently Head of the Electoral Co-operation Unit at the 
Deputy Directorate General of Internal Policy and Electoral 
Processes/Ministry of the Interior-Spain (Electoral 
Management Body). She has held this position from 2002 to 
2006, and also since 2008 to the present time. She has been 
appointed as electoral expert to participate in several EU, 
CoE, IIDH-CAPEL and ACEEEO EMBs´ conferences and 
meetings, including those related with both the drafting and 
the updating of the Recommendation Rec(2004)11 of the 
Committee of Ministers to member states on legal, 
operational and technical standards for e-voting. 

 

Г-жа Ана Кристина Лопес Лопес окончила 
юридический факультет Мадридского университета 
Комплутенсе (1995 г.). C 2001 года oна начала карьеру 
в качестве государственного служащего.  В настоящее 
время г-жа Лопес является начальником Группы по 
избирательному сотрудничеству при заместителе 
Генерального управления по внутренней политикe и 
избирательным процессaм / Министерства внутренних 
дел Испании (органы ответственные за организацию 
выборов). Г-жа Лопес занимала эту должность с 2002 
по 2006 год, а также с 2008 года по настоящее время. 
Она была назначена экспертом по вопросам выборов 
для участия в нескольких конференциях и совещаниях 
(ЕC, Совета европы и т.д), в том числе конференциях, 
связанных с подготовкой и обновлением 
Рекомендации (2004)11 Комитета Министров для 
Государств-членов относительно правовых, 
оперативных и технических стандартов электронного 
голосования. 
 

Mr Alexander Kiniov, graduated from the Leningrad Higher 
Politics College of the MIA of the USSR (1989), Saint 
Petersburg State University (2000) and the Saint Petersburg 
University of the MIA of Russia (2003). He holds a doctoral 
degree in law. Mr Kiniov was a Deputy Head of the Federal 
Antimonopoly Service of the Russian Federation where he 
had been building his career since 2004. Earlier he had 
worked as a staff member of the Yabloko Association 
(1998). Since 2016 he has been a Member of the Central 
Election Commission of the Russian Federation (CEC of 
Russia). In the CEC of Russia he is responsible for 
examination of complaints against decisions, actions and  
inactions of election commissions in constituent entities of 
the Russian Federation and organization of rapid response 
to incoming appeals by representatives of political parties 
and citizens concerning violations during election 
campaigns; control over respect for electoral rights of 
observers, commissioners with deliberative vote; formation 
of election commissions in constituent entities of the Russian 
Federation; cooperation with local authorities and election 
commissions in constituent entities of the Russian 
Federation. 
 

 

Г-н Александр Юрьевич Кинёв окончил 
Ленинградское высшее политическое училище МВД 
СССР (1989 г.), Санкт-Петербургский государственный 
университет (2000 г.) и Санкт-Петербургский 
университет МВД России (2003 г.). Он имеет 
докторскую степень в области права. Работал 
штатным сотрудником Объединения «Яблоко» (1998). 
А.Ю.Кинёв был заместителем руководителя 
Федеральной антимонопольной службы Российской 
Федерации, где он работал с 2004 года. Ранее он. 
С 2016 года – член Центральной избирательной 
комиссии Российской Федерации. В ЦИК России он 
отвечает за рассмотрение жалоб на решения, 
действия и бездействие избирательных комиссий в 
субъектах Российской Федерации и организацию 
оперативного реагирования на поступающие 
обращения представителей политических партий и 
граждан по поводу нарушений во время 
избирательных кампаний; формирование 
избирательных комиссий в субъектах Российской 
Федерации; сотрудничество с местными органами 
власти и избирательными комиссиями в субъектах 
Российской Федерации. 
 

https://www.researchgate.net/profile/Leo
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Mr Pierre Garrone, is Head of the Division of elections and 
political parties at the secretariat of the Venice Commission 
(Council of Europe), PhD (Geneva University), Master of 
Advanced European Studies (College of Europe), lawyer 
(Switzerland). He was inter alia strongly involved in the 
drafting of the Code of Good Practice in Electoral Matters, 
which is the Council of Europe reference document in the 
electoral field. His publications address in particular the 
following issues: the Venice Commission; electoral law; 
comparative and Swiss constitutional law; European Union 
law – the freedoms of the European single market. 
 

 

Г-н Пьер Гаррон - руководитель Отдела выборов и 
политических партий в секретариате Венецианской 
комиссии (Совета Европы), кандидат наук (Женевский 
университет), магистр передовых европейских 
исследований (Колледж Европы), адвокат 
(Швейцария). Он, в частности, активно участвовал в 
разработке Сводa рекомендуемых норм при 
проведении выборов, который является справочным 
документом Совета Европы в данной области. Его 
публикации посвящены, в частности, следующим 
вопросам: Венецианская комиссия; избирательное 
право; cравнительное и швейцарское 
конституционное право; право Европейского Союза - 
относительно свобод европейского единого  рынка. 
 

Mr Gennady Shaykhullin, is Head of the Center for Election 
Technologies Training of the Central Election Commission of 
the Russian Federation. Mr Shaykhullin is awarded the 
degree of Doctor of Philosophy in Law and the title of Full 
State Counsellor of the Russian Federation (3

rd
 class). He is 

an expert in electoral law and social communications. He 
served as Head of the Election Commission of Volgograd 
Region (2003–2011) and (2014–2016). From 2011 to 2013 
he had been a Deputy Head of the Legal Department, the 
Central Election Commission of the Russian Federation. 
Mr Shaykhullin is a political analyst and writer. In 2004 he 
received a scientific degree in the constitutional law 
discipline. He is the author of 37 scientific books, papers and 
publications, including historical researches, educational 
programs, modern methods for election process analyzing. 
 

 Г-н Геннадий Сахиуллович Шайхуллин является 
руководителем Российского центра обучения 
избирательным технологиям при ЦИК России. 
Г.С. Шайхуллину была присуждена ученая степень 
доктора юридических наук и звание полного 
государственного советника Российской Федерации 3 
класса. Он является экспертом в области 
избирательного права и социальных коммуникаций. 
Он был председателем избирательной комиссии 
Волгоградской области (2003–2011) и (2014–2016). С 
2011 по 2013 год Г.С.Шайхуллин занимал должность 
заместителя начальника Правового управления ЦИК 
России. Г.С.Шайхуллин – публицист, аналитик. В 2004 
году защитил диссертацию по конституционно-
правовой специальности. Он является автором 37 
научных книг, статей и публикаций, в том числе 
исторических исследований, образовательных 
программ и современных методов анализа 
избирательного процесса. 
 

Mr François Friederich, currently Head of Division, 
Electoral assistance and Census of the Directorate General 
of Democracy, Council of Europe. He has also held  the 
functions of General coordinator of the World Forum for 
Democracy of the Council of Europe (2012); Coordinator of 
the Schools of political Studies of the Council of Europe 
(2003-2012); Political advisor at the Directorate of political 
affairs of the Council of Europe (2001-2003); Deputy Head of 
office of the Council of Europe in Belgrade, Serbia (2000-
2001); Head of the Council of Europe office in Mostar and 
Sarajevo, Bosnia and Herzegovina (1998-2000); Head of the 
Agency for local democracy of the Council of Europe in 
Osijek, Croatia (1995-1998); Secretary of the EPP group of 
the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe and 
the Parliamentary Assembly of WEU (1983-1993) Education: 
Diploma of political Studies of the Institute of political 
Studies, Strasbourg; Certificate of European Studies of the 
College of Europe, Bruges; Master in Political Studies 
“European culture” of the University of Strasbourg; Master of 
Human Rights of the faculty of Law of Geneva. 
 

 

Г-н Франсуа Фридерих, в настоящее время 
возглавляет Отдел по оказанию помощи в проведении 
выборов и переписи Генерального бюро по 
демократии (Совет Европы). Он также работал 
Генеральным  координатором Всемирного форума в 
поддержку демократию Совета Европы (2012 год); 
Координатором  Школы политических исследований 
Совета Европы (2003-2012 годы); Политическим 
советником в Бюро по политическим вопросам Совета 
Европы (2001-2003 годы); Заместителем 
руководителя офиса Совета Европы в Белграде, 
Сербия (2000-2001 годы); Главой отделения Совета 
Европы в Мостаре и Сараево, Босния и Герцеговина 
(1998-2000 годы); Руководителем Агентства в 
поддержку местной демократии Совета Европы в 
Осиеке, Хорватия (1995-1998 годы); Секретарем 
группы ЕНП Парламентской ассамблеи Совета 
Европы и Парламентской ассамблеи ЗЕС (1983-1993 
гг.) Образование: Дипломант политических 
исследований Института политических исследований, 
Страсбург; Сертификат европейских исследований 
Колледжа Европы, Брюгге; Магистр политических наук 
«Европейская культура» Страсбургского 
университета; Магистр по правам человека 
юридического факультета Женевы. 
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Mr Maarten Halff, works on policy development and global 
strategic issues at the Electoral Assistance Division of the 
United Nations. He also provides expertise in electoral 
system design and dispute resolution. Halff has advised 
election commissions and other authorities in Afghanistan, 
Iraq, Jordan, Liberia, Libya, Nepal and Somalia. He served 
twice as Commissioner on the Electoral Complaints 
Commission of Afghanistan, responsible for resolving 
contested outcomes. He joined the United Nations in 1996, 
after obtaining a master’s degree in international law from 
the University of Leiden in the Netherlands. 
 

 

Г-н Маартен Хальфф занимается разработкой 
политики и глобальными стратегическими вопросами 
в Отделе по оказанию помощи в проведении выборов 
Организации Объединенных Наций. Он также 
является экспертом в области проектирования 
избирательных систем и разрешения споров. Г-н 
Хальфф консультировал избирательные комиссии и 
другие официальные органы в Афганистане, Ираке, 
Иордании, Либерии, Ливии, Непале и Сомали. Он 
дважды служил в Комиссии по рассмотрению жалоб 
касающихся избирательного процесса в Афганистане, 
где он нес ответственность за урегулирование 
оспариваемых результатов. Г-н Хальфф начал работу 
в Организации Объединенных Наций в 1996 году, 
получив степень магистра в области международного 
права в Лейденском университете в Нидерландах. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mr Gaël Martin-Micallef, has been working as a legal 
advisor at the Secretariat of the European Commission for 
Democracy through Law (better known as the Venice 
Commission, for 15 years. Gaël Martin-Micallef is specialised 
in constitutional law and more precisely in electoral law and 
law dealing with political parties and financing of political 
parties and electoral campaigns. He graduated from Paris 
and Strasbourg universities with Masters’ degrees in law and 
political science. Former Rapporteur for France’s National 
Commission for Campaign Accounts and Political Financing, 
Gaël Martin-Micallef is also a former elected municipal 
councillor and publication Co-ordinator of a handbook on 
elections in France issued in 2007. He lectures in various 
French and European institutions and universities. 
 

 

Г-н Гаэль Мартин-Микаллеф работает 
юрисконсультом в Секретариате Европейской 
комиссии за демократию через право (Венецианская 
комиссия) с 2002 года. Гаэль Мартин-Микаллеф 
является специалистом в области конституционного 
права, избирательного права, права, касающегося 
политических партий,  финансирования политических 
партий и избирательных кампаний. Он окончил 
Парижский и Страсбургский университеты со 
степенями магистра права и политологии. Бывший 
аналитик Национальной комиссии Франции по учету 
кампаний и политическому финансированию, Г-н 
Мартин-Микаллеф также является бывшим 
избранным муниципальным советником и 
координатором публикаций справочника по выборам 
во Франции, изданного в 2007 году. Он читает лекции 
в различных французских и европейских учреждениях. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mr Chemavon Chahbazian, completed his secondary 
education in Armenia and then moved to Russia to study 
Law and foreign languages at the University of Moscow. In 
1996 he started to study at the National School of 
Administration (ENA) both in Paris and Strasbourg. In the 
same year, he prepared a dossier on the adhesion of 
Armenia to the Council of Europe discussed by the 
Armenian Parliament. Since 2001 he has worked for the 
Secretariat of the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of 
Europe, where he is currently serving as Head of the 
Division of Election Observation and Interparliamentary 
Cooperation. 
 

 

Г-н Шемавон Шахбазян окончил среднюю школу в 
Армении, а затем переехал в Россию, чтобы изучать 
право и иностранные языки в Московском 
университете. В 1996 году он начал учиться в 
Национальной школе управления (ENA) в Париже и 
Страсбурге. В том же году он подготовил досье, 
относительно присоединения Армении к Совету 
Европы, для его обсуждения в Парламенте Армении. 
С 2001 года он работает в Секретариате 
Парламентской Aссамблеи Совета Европы, где в 
настоящее время он является руководителем Отдела 
по наблюдению за выборами и межпарламентского 
сотрудничества. 
 

  

https://www.google.fr/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwikx9PN4ufTAhUIU1AKHepHA0cQjRwIBw&url=https://www.linkedin.com/in/maarten-halff-91945999&psig=AFQjCNEFyI9oBqWnCsEang6R_cFGgKoePg&ust=1494
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Dr Francisco Guerrero, is a Secretary for Strengthening 
Democracy of the Organization of American States since 
2015. Francisco Guerrero obtained his PhD in International 
Affairs and a Master in International Conflicts Analysis from 
University of Kent at Canterbury, England. He holds a law 
degree from the Universidad Nacional Autónoma de México 
(UNAM), entitled with honors. He is a founder and scientific 
advisor of the Master Program in Economics and 
Government and the PhD Program in Strategic Management 
and Policy Development at the Anáhuac University. Mr 
Guerrero is an academic advisor in various courses and 
seminars, visiting researcher in different countries, and has 
taught in doctoral, master's and bachelor's degree programs. 
He is the author of several books. Columnist in several 
national newspapers, magazines and author of specialized 
publications.He also served from August 2008 to October 
2013 as Electoral Councillor at the Instituto Federal Electoral 
(IFE) ratified by the Mexican Congress. He has held several 
positions in the public sector, like Senior Director at the 
Centro de Estudios Sociales y de Opinión Pública (CESOP) 
at the Mexican Chamber of Deputies; Head of International 
Affairs Office and Chief of Staff both at the Secretaria del 
Trabajo y Previsión Social, and also served as Chair of the 
General Coordination for Affiliated Workers at the Instituto de 
Seguridad y Servicios Sociales de los Trabajadores del 
Estado (ISSSTE). He was an electoral observer in several 
countries and collaborated with the OAS as a specialist on 
vote in the presidential election of Panama (2014). 

 

Г-н Франсиско Герреро является секретарем по 
укреплению демократии Организации американских 
государств с 2015 года. Франсиско Герреро получил 
степень доктора философии по международным 
отношениям и степень магистра по анализу 
международных конфликтов в Кентском университете 
в Кентербери, Англия. Он также получил диплом с 
отличием  от юридического факультета Национальной 
автономной академии Мексики (UNAM). Он является 
основателем и научным консультантом магистерской 
программы в области экономики и управления, а 
также докторской программы по стратегическому 
управлению и разработке политики в Университете 
Анахуак. Г-н Герреро является научным 
консультантом на различных курсах и семинарах, 
внештатным научным сотрудником  в разных странах, 
а также преподает на курсах докторантуры, магистра и 
бакалавриата. Он является автором нескольких книг и 
обозревателем в нескольких национальных газетах, 
журналах и автором специализированных публикаций. 
Он также служил с августа 2008 года по октябрь 2013 
года в качестве члена Совета по выборам в 
Федеральном избирательном институте (IFE), 
ратифицированного Конгрессом Мексики. Он занимал 
ряд должностей в государственном секторе (старший 
директор Центра социальных исследований и защиты 
населения (CESOP) в мексиканской палате депутатов; 
начальник управления по международным делам и 
начальником штаба в Secretaria del Trabajo y Previsión 
Social, председатель Генеральной координации для 
аффилированных работников в Институте Се- 
сиридада и Социальных социальных страховщиков 
(ISSSTE)). Он был наблюдателем за выборами в 
нескольких странах и сотрудничал с ОАГ в качестве 
специалиста по голосованию на президентских 
выборах в Панаме (2014 год). 
 

Ms Claudia Valle Aguilasocho, is a Mexican lawyer with 
more than 20 years of experience within the judiciary. Before 
being appointed judge of a Regional Chamber of the 
Electoral Tribunal of Mexico, she was in charge of 
coordinating this institution’s policies on gender and human 
rights. In that capacity, she ensured that the dissemination 
and training activities had a multicultural perspective and 
were sensitive to vulnerable and marginalized groups, 
including children and indigenous peoples. The use of braille 
and sign language and the translation of fundamental laws 
into indigenous languages started during her administration, 
when this policy was approved by the High Chamber of the 
Electoral Tribunal. She also chaired the Transparency 
Committee and served as General Secretary at the Tribunal. 
She is currently the President of the Regional Chamber of 
Monterrey, of the Electoral Tribunal of Mexico. 

 

 

Г-жа Клаудиа Валлеагуиласохо является 
мексиканским юристом с более чем 20-летним опытом 
работы в судебной системе. До того, как она была 
назначена судьей Региональной палаты 
избирательного суда Мексики, она отвечала за 
координацию политики этого учреждения по 
гендерным вопросам и правам человека. Она была 
ответственна за то, чтобы мероприятия по 
распространению информации и подготовке кадров 
носили многокультурный характер и учитывали  
уязвимые и маргинализированные группы, включая 
детей и коренные народы. За время ее управления 
Верхняя палата Избирательного суда одобрила 
политику использования языка Брайля и языка 
жестов, а также перевод основных законов на языки 
коренных народов. Она также возглавляла Комитет по 
прозрачности и выполняла функции Генерального 
секретаря в Суде. В настоящее время она является 
Председателем Региональной палаты Монтеррей, 
Избирательного суда Мексики 
 

Mr Victor Guminsky, graduated from Novosibirsk Higher 
Military Command School, Higher Military-Political School as 
well as from Academy of Public Administration at the 
President of the Republic of Belarus. He served in various 
military units of the armed forces of the USSR and the 
Republic of Belarus. He has been member the House of 
Representatives of the National Assembly of the Republic of 
Belarus of the second, third, fourth and fifth convocations. 
From 2012 to 2016  he was Deputy Chair of the House of 
Representatives of the National Assembly of the Republic of 
Belarus of the fifth convocation. Since October 2016  he 
works as a First Deputy Chair of the Executive Committee – 
CIS Executive Secretary. 
 

 

Г-н Виктор Александрович Гуминский окончил 
Новосибирское высшее военное командное училище, 
Высшее военно-политическое училище, а также 
Академию государственного управления при 
Президенте Республики Беларусь. Он служил в 
различных воинских частях вооруженных сил СССР и 
Республики Беларусь. Г-н Гуминский был членом 
Палаты представителей Национального собрания 
Республики Беларусь второго, третьего, четвертого и 
пятого созывов. С 2012 по 2016 год он был 
заместителем Председателя Палаты представителей 
Национального собрания Республики Беларусь пятого 
созыва. С октября 2016 года он работает первым 
заместителем Председателя Исполнительного 
комитета -  Исполнительного секретаря СНГ. 
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Mr Leonid Tsuprik, graduated from Belarusian State 
Pedagogical University and Russian Academy of Public 
Administration at the President of the Russian Federation. 
Mr Tsuprik used to be involved in research and pedagogical 
activity. He worked afterwards as Deputy Chair of the 
Baranavichy City Executive Committee and as Deputy 
Chairman of the Brest City Executive Committee. Since 
2016 he is a Member of the House of Representatives of the 
National Assembly of the Republic of Belarus. 
 

 

Г-н Леонид Александрович Цуприк окончил 
Белорусский государственный педагогический 
институт  и Российскую академию государственной 
службы при Президенте Российской Федерации. 
Занимался исследовательской и педагогической 
деятельностью. Затем он работал заместителем 
председателя Барановичского горисполкома и 
заместителем председателя Брестского 
горисполкома. С 2016 года является членом Совета 
Палаты представителей Национального собрания 
Республики Беларусь. 
 

Mr Stanislav Tkachenko, is a professor in the International 
Relations Department of St. Petersburg State University 
(Russia) and a visiting professor at Bologna University (Italy). 
He currently serves as the president of the Post-Communist 
States in International Relations Department at the 
International Studies Association (ISA). Stanislav holds a 
doctoral degree in economics and has written seven books 
on political economy and Russian economics, as well as 
more than 200 articles. 
 

 

Г-н Станислав Леонидович Ткаченко является 
профессором кафедры международных отношений 
Санкт-Петербургского государственного университета 
(Россия) и приглашенным профессором в Болонском 
университете (Италия). В настоящее время он 
является президентом отделения 
«Посткоммунистические государства в 
международных отношениях» (ISA). Г-н Ткаченко 
имеет докторскую степень по экономике и написал 
семь книг по политической экономии и российской 
экономике, а также более 200 статей. 
 
 
 
 

Mrs. Renata Levovski, is an expert in democratic 
development in transition countries. She is currently a 
Director of the Representative Office of IFES in Kyrgyzstan, 
a position she has held since 2016. Mrs. Levovski is an 
experienced election expert as well as a BRIDGE facilitator 
with more than fifteen years of legal experience in both 
electoral and public law. Levovski’s experience in electoral 
matters includes civic and voter education campaigns, 
trainings in election procedure and dispute resolution for 
various groups, providing electoral needs assessment, 
organizing voting and observation efforts, advising election 
commissions, reviewing and drafting electoral laws and 
frameworks as well as development and introduction of 
learning programs in electoral systems. Mrs. Levovski was a 
Vice-chairman of the Central Electoral Commission of the 
Republic of Moldova from 2005 to 2011. She is an 
international electoral law specialist with the experience in 
supporting political and institutional development within the 
limits of complex transitional and long-term reform situations. 
Mrs. Levovski has worked in electoral assistance programs 
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